File ID ORD 15-010 No. 25 Revised



## **Monterey County**

## **Board Order**

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Phillips and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

- Adopted Ordinance 5254, a 45 day interim ordinance as an urgency measure pursuant to Government Code Section 65858 to prohibit, on a temporary basis, the establishment of new medical marijuana dispensaries and collective or cooperative cultivation of medical marijuana in the unincorporated area of the County, pending the County's study and consideration of regulations (4/5th vote required); and
- b. Directed staff to return on July 28, 2015 at 1:30 p.m. for further discussion about exemptions for a variety of operations.

(Medical Marijuana Interim Urgency Ordinance REF150047; Statutorily exempt under CEQA) ALL AYES

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 7th day of July 2015, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Phillips, Salinas, Parker and Potter NOES: None ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 78 for the meeting on July 7, 2015.

Dated: July 8, 2015 File ID: ORD 15-010 Revised: February 18, 2016 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By Danise Dancock Deputy